## (HA-92-15) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00576 ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 24, 1991

WHEREAS, in February 1988 the Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity (FHEO), Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) conducted a review of the Housing Authority's policy of unit assignment for applicants eligible for public housing; and

WHEREAS, in June 1991, the Housing Authority received a letter from the FHEO stating that the Housing Authority was not in full compliance with the Title VI regulations regarding the SDHC Tenant Selection Plan and unit assignment; and

WHEREAS, HUD requires the Housing Authority to enter into a Compliance Agreement to fully commit to future compliance with all Title VI regulations, maintenance of specific records and provision of data to FHEO on the adoption of a revised Tenant Selection and Assignment Plan; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That in accordance with the executed Compliance Agreement, the Housing Authority has adopted a policy which deletes applicant and transfer site preferences from these files; and
- 2. That a revised Tenant Selection and Assignment Plan will be forwarded to HUD for review and approval and that the Housing Authority will adopt the approved plan upon receipt from HUD; and
- 3. That the Housing Authority will adopt and implement a Plan of Action that will fully carry out the provisions of the Compliance Agreement; and
- 4. That the Chairperson of the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego be authorized to execute and transmit said documents, copy of which is on file in the office of the Deputy Secretary as Document No. 00512, to the Office of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, Department of Housing & Urban Development.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug

Deputy Counsel HOV:ps 09/19/91 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-92-15 Form=ha.nt